
COMMITTEE:   JOINT AUDIT AND 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
VENUE: Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Corks Lane, 
Hadleigh 
 

DATE/TIME: Monday, 18 April 2016 at 
10.00 a.m. 

 

Members 

Babergh 
Sue Ayres John Hinton 
Tony Bavington David Rose 
Tina Campbell William Shropshire 
Siân Dawson John Ward         

Mid Suffolk 
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Glen Horn 
John Matthissen 

 
Suzie Morley 
Penny Otton 
Kevin Welsby 
Jill Wilshaw 

 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE OF MEETING 
 

A G E N D A 

 

ITEM BUSINESS 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast 

this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  
 

Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise 
the Committee Clerk who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 

 
PART I 

 

 1 SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES 
 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving his/her name 
and the name of the Member being substituted. 

 
 2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to be 
considered at this meeting.  

   
 3 

 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
To confirm and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 
(attached). 
 
PETITIONS 
 
The Interim Head of Democratic Services to report in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules the receipt of any petitions submitted to the Chief Executive. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Joint-Audit-and-Standards/Minutes/160122-Minutes.pdf


 
 
5 

 
QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the public of which 
notice has been given no later than midday two clear working days before the 
day of the meeting in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 6 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 
The Chairman to answer any questions on matters in relation to which the 
Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which fall 
within the terms of reference of the Committee of which due notice has 
been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Paper 
JAC71 
 
Paper 
JAC72 
 
Paper 
JAC73 
 
Paper 
JAC74 
 
Paper 
JAC75 

 

 
7 
 
 

 

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 
 
Melanie Richardson from Ernst and Young will attend the meeting to present the 
following reports and answer Members’ questions. 
 

a) Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014/15 (MSDC) 
 
 

b) Audit Plan 2015/16 (MSDC) 
 
 

c) Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 (MSDC) 
 
 

d) Audit Plan 2015/16 (BDC) 
 
 

e) Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 (BDC) 
 

 
 
Paper 
JAC76 

 

8 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 

 

 
 
 
Paper 
JAC77 

 

9 MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION – ANNUAL REPORT 
2015/16 
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached. 

 

 
 
Paper 
JAC78 

 

10 FORWARD PLAN 
 
Report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC71.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC71.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC72.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC72.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC73.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC73.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC74.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC74.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC75.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC75.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC76.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC76.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC77.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC77.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC78.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC78.pdf


 11 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 
To consider whether, pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting for 
the business specified below on the grounds that if the public were present 
during this item, it is likely that there would be the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as indicated against the item. 
 
The author of the report proposed to be considered in Part II of the Agenda is 

satisfied that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 
 

   PART II 

 
 
 
Paper 
JAC79 

 

12 UPDATED SIGNIFICANT RISK REGISTER (Exempt information by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1) 
 
Report by the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit attached.  

 

 
 
Note: The date of the next meeting is Monday 20 June 2016 (at Mid Suffolk). 
 
 
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact Karen Sayer 
on (01473) 826652 or via email at committee.services@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 

K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2015\180416-JointAudit.doc 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/ConfidentialReport.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/ConfidentialReport.pdf
mailto:committee.services@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL/  JOINT AUDIT AND  
 MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
 MINUTES OF THE JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, HADLEIGH ON 
FRIDAY 22 JANUARY 2016 AT 10.30 A.M. 

 
 PRESENT: John Ward (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

  
BABERGH 

 
MID SUFFOLK 
 

 Sue Ayres 
Tina Campbell 
Siân Dawson 
John Hinton 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
David Rose 

David Card 
Lavinia Hadingham 
Glen Horn 
John Matthissen 
Suzie Morley  
Penny Otton 
Kevin Welsby 

     
Councillor Jill Wilshaw was unable to be present.  
 
34 SUBSTITUTES  
 
 It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.5, substitutes were 

in attendance as follows:- 
 

 Alastair McCraw (substituting for Tony Bavington) 
 Margaret Maybury (substituting for William Shropshire)  
 David Card (substituting for Elizabeth Gibson-Harries)  
 
35 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
36 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2015 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 
 
37 PETITIONS 
 
 None received. 

 
38 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
 None received. 
 
39 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
 None received. 
 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Joint-Audit-and-Standards/Minutes/151019-Minutes.pdf


 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 22 January 2016 
 

2 

 
40 JOINT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2016/17 
 

Members had before them a revised report (Paper JAC65R) which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting. The Head of Corporate Resources introduced Paper 
JAC65R presenting the proposed Treasury Management Strategy and Policy 
Statement (including the Annual Investment Strategy for managing surplus funds 
and borrowing strategy). These are in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code. 
 
The Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement are 
linked to the Budget report which would be presented to Strategy and Executive 
Committees and both Council meetings in February 2016. 
 
It was noted that the Code of Practice recommends that the Strategy is subject to 
scrutiny before it is presented to Council, which falls within the remit of the Joint 
Audit and Standards Committee.  

 
 During her presentation, the Head of Corporate Resources advised Members of the 
 changes contained in the revised report and of the following correction: 

 

 Page 22 paragraph 13.2, the Mid Suffolk figure to be corrected to £115 
million.   

 
 In response to Members’ questions the Head of Corporate Resources advised that: 
 

 The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). The CFR, together with usable 
reserves, is one of the core drivers of both Councils’ Treasury management 
activities.  

 

 Appendix F to the report is the current list of potential banks and building 
societies that both Councils can lend to based on credit risk and credit 
ratings criteria, this is monitored continuously as the position changes 
throughout the year.  

 

 In line with advice received from Arlingclose (the Councils’ treasury advisors) 
the maximum investment limit per institution has been increased from £1m 
to £2m for unsecured specified investments for Babergh but remains 
unchanged at £1m for Mid Suffolk. 

 
RECOMMENDED TO EXECUTIVE AND STRATEGY COMMITTEES AND BOTH 
COUNCILS 

(1)  That the key factors and information relating to and affecting treasury 
 management activities set out in Appendix A and B be noted. 

(2) That the following be approved: 

  (a) The Treasury Management Policy Statement set out in Appendix 
   C to Paper JAC
[...]

Strategy provides the framework for managing risks and therefore stands alone 
from the Register. 
 
An amendment was then proposed and seconded to defer consideration of the Risk 
Management Strategy but lost on being put to the vote. 

 
The Recommendation contained in 2.1 of Paper JAC67 was then moved with an 
additional recommendation requesting that the Significant Business Risk Register 
be made available to Members within 7 days.  

 
 RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the updated Risk Management Strategy attached as Appendix A 
to Paper JAC67 be approved. Page 3

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC66.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC67.pdf


 Joint Audit and Standards Committee 22 January 2016 
 

4 

(2) That the Significant Business Risk Register be made available to 
Members within 7 days. 

 
43 COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  

 
Jonathan Reed, Deputy Monitoring Officer, introduced Paper JAC68 updating 
Members on Code of Conduct complaints received by the Monitoring Officer.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper JAC68 be noted.  

 
44 UPDATE ON COMPLIANCE WITH PART 7 OF THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 
 
 Jonathan Reed, Deputy Monitoring Officer, introduced Paper JAC69 which updated 

Members on measures taken to comply with Part 7 of the Localism Act 2011.   
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the measures taken to comply with the requirements within Part 1, 
Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011, as outlined in Paper JAC69, be noted. 

 
45 FORWARD PLAN 

 
Members noted that the Forward Plan for 2016/17 will be populated at the next 
meeting in April. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper JAC70 be noted. 

 
46 COMMENCEMENT TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

The Chairman invited Members to put forward their views on preferred start times 
for future meetings of the Joint Committee.  After a short discussion, a proposal for 
morning meetings was moved, and carried on being put to the vote. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That, with immediate effect, all meetings of the Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee shall commence at 10.00 a.m.  

 
 
 The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.05 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
  .........................................................  
  Chairman 
 

K:\Governance\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\JAC-220116.docx 

Page 4

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC68.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC69.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC70.pdf


Ernst & Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2014/15
Mid Suffolk District Council

18 January 2016

JAC71

Page 5

Agenda Item 7a



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

The Members of the Audit Committee
Mid Suffolk District Council
131 High Street
Needham Market
IP6 8DL

18 January 2016

Email: NHarris2@uk.ey.com

Dear Members

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2014/15
Mid Suffolk District Council

We are pleased to report on our certification work. This report summarises the results of our work on Mid
Suffolk District Council’s 2014/15 claims.

Scope of work
Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and
other grant-paying bodies and must complete returns providing financial information to government
departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government departments require
appropriately qualified auditors to certify the claims and returns submitted to them.

Under secti
[...]
STRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit Report Number: JAC76 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 18 April 2016 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17   
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report details the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the next financial year.  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 Councillors are requested to review and note the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17, as 
detailed in Appendix A.   

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 There are no financial implications, as the Internal Audit Plan will be funded from 
within approved budgets.    

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from these proposals. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 Each Council is required by statute to maintain an adequate and effective Internal 
Audit function, which forms an integral part of each Council’s corporate governance 
and internal control arrangements. It is therefore essential that the Internal Audit 
Plan directs resources to areas of highest risk and has the approval and support of 
senior management and Councillors. 

5.2 The preparation and development of the Internal Audit Plan is described in more 
detail from paragraph 10 onwards.      

5.3 The key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Internal control 
weaknesses and 
potential for fraud 
exists. 

Unlikely Bad Work programme that 
focuses on key areas, 
including fundamental 
systems. 

Inefficient processes 
or systems in place 

Unlikely/Probable Noticeable/Bad Audit work considers 
efficiency issues and 
appropriate 
recommendations are 
made. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



2 

6. Consultations 

6.1 The Internal Audit Plan was discussed with the Senior Leadership Team (SLT) 
including the s151 Officer as part of the audit planning process. 

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 The ov
[...]
.

D O

Business Continuity 44
Produce and maintain a joint BCP, Annually refresh critical missions, 

facilitate completion of action cards, training and awareness.
E O

Total Governance Days 143

600 Days resource applied in delivery of the plan

KEY:

E

D

H

B

C

A

O

Covering statutory work in conjunction with External Audit. The beneficial outcomes can include 

an improved control environment, enhanced MI and streamlined processes thereby improving 

organisational efficiency.

In addition these reviews provide governance assurance to the S151 Officer and Senior 

Management.

Fraud may be identified as a consequence of this work.

This work supports the governance and effective operation of the organisation and can aid with 

the security of assets.

It will further provide information and feedback to Members and Officers, as well as ensuring 

the Councils meet the reporting requirements of statutory and Local Government bodies.

Make use of leading edge business 

systems

The Five key strategic themes:

Safeguarding the assets and incomes to the Council to support the drive to and enabled and 

efficient organisation, funding business development and support to the community.

Gain assurance of the veracity of the processes and procedures implemented across the 

business to ensure that the right people are doing the right things, in the right way, at the right 

time, for the right reasons and are able to prove it.

Community capacity building and engagement – All communities are thriving, growing, healthy, active and self-sufficient

Assets and investment – Improved achievement of strategic priorities and greater income generation through use of new and existing assets (‘Profit for Purpose’)

An enabled and efficient organisation – The right people are doing the right things, in the right way, at the right time, for the right reasons and are able to prove it

Prioritised Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17
All audits to include control environment, good practice and transformational aspects

Essential / High Priority
Desirable / High Risk

Housing delivery – More of the right type of homes, of the right tenure in the right place

Business growth and increased productivity – Encourage development of employment sites and other business growth, of the right type in the right places and encourage investment in skills and 

innovation in order to increase productivity

RISK AUDITS  (scope to reprioritise to reflect changing requirements)

Audit Days Key areas

Classification

Intended benefits to the CouncilStrategic 

Theme
Priority

FUNDAMENTAL AUDITS (annually to support s151 & external audit)

1 of 1
Page 66



366 

234 

Number of audit days allocated by priority 

Fundamental

Risk Audit

109 

136 

116 

143 

96 

Audit days planned per category  

Other Audit
work
Fundamental

Risk Audit

Governance

Delivery

600 

112 

15 

34 28 

130 

Fundamental Audit days supporting strategic themes 

Assets

Business

Community

Housing

Organisation

116 

130 

86 
105 

212 

Risk audits days supporting strategic themes 

Assets

Business

Community

Housing

Organisation

288 

145 

120 

Number of audit days supporting strategic themes 

Assets

Business

Community

Housing

Organisation

Appendix A continued 
 
 
Charts to illustrate the  allocation of planned days by: 
 

Audit days by priority (Fundamental or Risk based) 
 
By Audit category (ie nature of the audit work) 
 
Total  planned days supporting  the Councils five strategic themes  
 
Risk audit days supporting strategic themes 
 
Fundamental audit days supporting strategic themes 

  
  
 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager – Internal Audit  Report Number: JAC77 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee  

Date of meeting: 18 April 2016 

 
MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION – ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report explains the current arrangements in place across both Councils to 
ensure there is a pro-active corporate approach to preventing fraud and corruption 
and creating a culture where fraud and corruption will not be tolerated. It also 
provides details of proactive work undertaken by Internal Audit to deter, prevent and 
detect fraud and corruption.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the progress made in ensuring there are effective arrangements and 
measures in place across both Councils to minimise the risk of fraud and corruption 
be noted. 

2.2 That compliance against the CIPFA Code of Practice – Managing the Risk of Fraud 
and Corruption (Appendix A) be noted.  

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 Whilst there are no direct implications arising from this report there are potential 
resource implications concerning anti-fraud and corruption issues. Any implications 
arising from the need to introduce additional controls and mitigations will be 
addressed with management. The emphasis at all times will be to improve controls 
without increasing costs or jeopardising efficient and compliant service delivery. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising from these proposals. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 The key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

If robust anti-fraud and 
corruption 
arrangements are not in 
place this could affect 
the achievement of the 
Councils’ strategic aims 
and priorities, key 
projects, the delivery of 
services and its 
reputation. 

Unlikely Bad The risk of fraud and corruption in 
relation to each Council’s activities is 
taken into consideration both as part of 
each Council’s approach to risk 
management and also in the 
development of the annual Internal Audit 
Plan.  

 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



2 

In practice, each Council’s mitigating 
controls include clear policies and 
procedures available to all staff and 
Councillors; Internal Audit who 
invest
[...]
on of Communications 
Commissioner’s Office, the Home Office, the DWP and the DVLA amongst 
others.     

10.13 Both Councils are committed to being open and transparent. The published 
Communities and Local Authorities (CLG) Code of Recommended Practice for 
Local Authorities on Data Transparency has set out data publishing requirements 
on Local Authorities. This now includes publishing information on each Councils’ 
counter fraud work.  

Policies and Procedures 

10.14 The Councils are committed to ensuring that the opportunity for fraud and 
corruption is minimised. It adopts a culture in which all of its staff and Councillors 
can help the organisations maintain a proactive attitude towards preventing fraud 
and corruption by reporting corrupt, dishonest or unethical behaviour. This is 
supported by the Prevention of Financial Crime Policy, which was approved by this 
Committee in January 2015 and the recently published Commissioning and 
Procurement guidelines. 

CIPFA Code of Practice – Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption 

10.15 The CIPFA Code of Practice was published in October 2014. The Code builds on 
CIPFA’s previous guidance, Managing the Risk of Fraud, commonly known as the 
‘Red Book’. It is shorter and clearly sets out the importance of top level support from 
the governing body and leadership team. 

10.16 Under the previous guidance, Internal Audit assessed the Councils as being 
compliant. 

10.17 The new Code includes high level principles that set out counter fraud good 
practice, suitable across the public sector. It is of key interest to organisations 
looking to improve the effectiveness of their counter fraud arrangements. 

10.18 There are five key principles that make up the code: 

 Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for countering fraud and 
corruption; 

Page 72



5 

 Identify the fraud and corruption risks; 

 Develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy; 

 Provide resources to implement the
[...]
16 Babergh and Mid 
Suffolk DCs will be members of NAFN 
Data and Intelligence Services which 
disseminates good practice and fraud 
alerts. NAFN also provides 
intelligence in terms of 
fraudsters/potential fraudsters who 
are already known in their database. 

Page 36 

P
age 83



8 | P a g e  
 

 
Mandatory participation in the NFI.   
 

E4 – Providing for independent assurance 
over fraud risk management, strategy and 
activities.   

Y Assurance is provided to our External 
Auditors. Fraud survey completed 
annually. Fraud AF70 Returns 
completed for all frauds over £10k. 
Self-assessment undertaken of fraud 
work against good practice (CIPFA 
Red Book and now Code of Practice). 
No adverse feedback comments 
received from External Audit. 

Page 37 

E5 – There is a report to the governing 
body at least annually on performance 
against the counter fraud strategy from the 
lead person(s) designated in the strategy. 
Conclusions are featured in the annual 
governance statement.   

Y Assurance is provided as part of the 
Annual Governance Statement.  
 
In addition, an annual report is 
presented to the Joint Audit and 
Standards Committee entitled, 
‘Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption’. This report explains the 
current arrangements in place across 
both Councils to ensure there is a pro-
active corporate approach to 
preventing fraud and corruption and 
creating a culture where fraud and 
corruption will not be tolerated. It also 
provides details of proactive work 
undertaken by Internal Audit to deter, 
prevent and detect fraud and 
corruption.    
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37 

P
age 84



9 | P a g e  
 

 Applying the code 
in practice 

Where organisations are making a 
statement in an annual governance report 
about their adherence to this code, one of 
the following statements should be 
approved according to whether the 
organisation conforms with the code or 
needs to take further action. The 
statement should be approved by the 
governing body an
[...]
IL 

 
CONFIDENTIAL ITEM 
 
NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES
	7a Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014/15 (MSDC)
	7b Audit Plan 2015/16 (MSDC)
	Mid Suffolk District Council
	Year ending 31 March 2016
	Contents
	Analytics
	Internal audit
	Procedures required by standards
	Procedures required by the Code
	Self-interest threats
	Self-review threats
	Management threats
	Other threats
	Overall Assessment
	Appendix A Fees
	A breakdown of our agreed fee is shown below.
	Appendix B UK required communications with those charged with governance
	There are certain communications that we must provide to the Audit Committee. These are detailed here:
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	7c Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 (MSDC)
	7d Audit Plan 2015/16 (BDC)
	Babergh District Council
	Year ending 31 March 2016
	Contents
	Analytics
	Internal audit
	Procedures required by standards
	Procedures required by the Code
	Self-interest threats
	Self-review threats
	Management threats
	Other threats
	Overall Assessment
	Appendix A Fees
	A breakdown of our agreed fee is shown below.
	Appendix B UK required communications with those charged with governance
	There are certain communications that we must provide to the Audit Committee. These are detailed here:
	EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory
	Ernst & Young LLP
	© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.All Rights Reserved.
	The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
	Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.
	ey.com

	7e Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 (BDC)
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17
	9 MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION – ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16
	10 FORWARD PLAN
	12 UPDATED SIGNIFICANT RISK REGISTER (Exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1)





Minutes of the meeting


 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL/  JOINT AUDIT AND  

 MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 

 MINUTES OF THE JOINT AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 

AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, HADLEIGH ON MONDAY 18 

APRIL 2016 AT 10.00 A.M. 

 

 PRESENT:   William Shropshire (Chairman) 

  
BABERGH 

 
MID SUFFOLK 

 
 Sue Ayres 

Tina Campbell 

Siân Dawson 

John Hinton 

Alastair McCraw 

David Rose  

John Ward 

Jessica Fleming 
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries  

Glen Horn 

John Matthissen 

Suzie Morley  

Derek Osborne  

Kevin Welsby 
     

Councillor Penny Otton was unable to be present.  

 

47 SUBSTITUTES  

 

 It was noted that in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.5, substitutes were in 

attendance as follows:- 

 

 Jessica Fleming (substituting for Jill Wilshaw)  

 Alastair McCraw (substituting for Tony Bavington) 

 Derek Osborne (substituting for Lavinia Hadingham)  

 

48 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 

49 MINUTES 

 

 RESOLVED 

 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 

 

50 PETITIONS 
 

 None received. 

 
51 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 

 None received. 

 

52 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 

 

 None received. 

 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Joint-Audit-and-Standards/Minutes/160122-Minutes.pdf


 

 

53 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 

 

Melanie Richardson and Katie Durham from Ernst & Young attended the meeting to 

present the reports and reply to questions put to them by Members: 

 

(a) Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2014/15 (MSDC) 
 

Melanie Richardson presented Paper JAC71, summarising the scope of work 

undertaken by the External Auditor, errors identified in respect of housing 

benefits subsidy claim and the additional testing that had been undertaken as a 

result.  Melanie drew Members’ attention to the increased fee as a consequence 

of the additional testing.  

 

(b) Audit Plan 2015/16 (MSDC) 
 

Melanie Richardson presented Paper JAC72, summarising the financial 

statement risks and value-for-money risks, and replied to Members’ questions, 

including in relation to the Council’s risk register, value-for-money risks and the 

Code work fees.  

 

(c) Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 (MSDC) 
 

Melanie Richardson presented Paper JAC73 and together with Katherine Steel, 

Head of Corporate Resources, answered Members’ questions in relation to 

Annual Audit and Certification Fees for 2016/17.  

 

(d) Audit Plan 2015/16 (BDC) 
 

Melanie Richardson presented Paper JAC74, summarising the financial 

statement risks and value-for-money risks, and replied to Members’ questions in 

relation to the difference in fees between the two Councils.  Members asked for 

the Babergh certification of claims to be re-circulated, for completeness.   

 

(e) Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 (BDC) 
 

Melanie Richardson presented Paper JAC75, which mirrored the equivalent 

paper for Mid Suffolk.  In response to Members’ questions Katherine Steel 

clarified the position with regards to the 25% reduction to the housing benefit 

subsidy claim certification fees for 2016/17.  

 

RESOLVED 

 That the external audit reports be noted.  

54  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 

Paul Jarvis, Audit and Risk Officer, introduced Paper JAC76 detailing the 
proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17.  Members were asked to review and 
note the proposed Plan attached as Appendix A to the report.  Katherine Steel 
and Paul Jarvis replied to Members’ questions on various related matters 
including the interpretation of ‘Governance’ in paragraph 10.2, the performance 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC71.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC72.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC73.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC74.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC75.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC76.pdf


audit of the shared IT services and the resources available to deliver the Audit 
Plan.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 (Appendix A to Paper JAC76) be noted.  
 

55  MANAGING THE RISK OF FRAUD AND CORRUPTION – ANNUAL REPORT 

2015/16 

 
John Snell, Corporate Manager – Internal Audit, introduced Paper JAC77, 
which explained the current arrangements in place for both Councils to ensure 
there was a pro-active corporate approach to preventing fraud and corruption.  
He also reported on compliance with the CIPFA Code of Practice – Managing 
the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (included in Appendix A) and replied to 
Members’ questions, including in relation to the National Fraud Initiative, 
Housing Benefit claims and Universal Credit.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the progress made in ensuring there are effective arrangements 
and measures in place across both Councils to minimise the risk of 
fraud and corruption as outlined in Paper JAC77 be noted.  
 

(2) That compliance against the CIPFA Code of Practice – Managing the 
Risk of Fraud and Corruption (Appendix A) be noted. 

 

56 FORWARD PLAN 
 

Linda Sheppard, Senior Governance Support Officer, reported that the Mid-Year 
Report on Internal Audit 2016/17 had been added to the Forward Plan for the meeting 
on 14 November 2016 after publication of the Agenda.  
 
Members noted that a report on Non-Salary Expenses for Senior Officers would be 
added to the Forward Plan for the meeting on 20 June 2016.  
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the content of Paper JAC78 as updated above be noted. 
 

57 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (WHICH TERM INCLUDES THE PRESS) 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 That pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the business specified 
below on the grounds that if the public were present during this item, it is 
likely that there would be the disclosure to them of exempt information as 
indicated against the item. 

 
 The Committee was also satisfied that the public interest in maintaining 

the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC77.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2016-17/JAC78.pdf


 
 
58 UPDATED SIGNIFICANT RISK REGISTER (Exempt information by virtue of 

Paragraphs 3 of Part 1) 
 
 

The Minute relating to this item is excluded from the public record.  A summary 
of the Minute made by the Proper Officer in accordance with sub-section 2 of 
Section 100 of the Local Government Act 1972 is set out below. 

 
 Members had before them Paper JAC79.  Officers responded to questions 

raised by Members. 
 
 The Committee accepted the recommendation subject to amendments. 
 
 
 
Note: The meeting was adjourned between 10:17am and 10:33 am to resolve a technical 

issue.  
 
 The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.50 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  .............................................................  
  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
F:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\JAC-180416.docx 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/ConfidentialReport.pdf

